

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, *et al.*,

Debtors.

ROWENA DRENNEN, FLORA GASKIN, ROGER
TURNER, CHRISTIE TURNER, JOHN PICARD
AND REBECCA PICARD, individually and as the
representatives of the KESSLER SETTLEMENT
CLASS,

STEVEN AND RUTH MITCHELL, individually
and as the representatives of the MITCHELL
SETTLEMENT CLASS,

And

RESCAP LIQUIDATING TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S OF
LONDON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 12-12020

Chapter 11

Jointly Administered

Adv. Case No. 15-01025 (DSJ)

TWIN CITY FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON
THE PLEADING



121202021082300000000001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. Defendants’ motion is procedurally proper, and the Court has the authority to
dismiss Plaintiffs’ claims for consequential damages..... 3**

**II. Under Michigan law, Plaintiffs cannot recover attorney fees as consequential
damages..... 6**

**III. Class Plaintiffs cannot claim prejudgment interest as consequential damages from
Twin City. 10**

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>641 Ave. cf Ams. Ltd. P’ship v. 641 Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 189 B.R. 583 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	5
<i>Ali v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Bensen v. Am. Ultramar Ltd.</i> , No. 92 CIV. 4420 KMW NRB, 1997 WL 317343 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 1997)	9
<i>Burnside v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 749 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Comerica, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp.2d 1019 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	12
<i>Constellation Brands, Inc. v. Keste, LLC</i> , No. 14–CV–6272 CJS, 2014 WL 6065776 (W.D.N.Y. 2014)	3
<i>Dahlinger v. First Am. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-0020, 2020 WL 1511261 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	3
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-3869-GHW, 2016 WL 5719783 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	9
<i>Env’t Corp. v. M2 Tech., Inc.</i> , No. CV-05-1600 (CPS), 2006 WL 148913 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	5
<i>Fishberg v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 20-cv-6664 (LJL), 2021 WL 3077478 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2021)	3
<i>Forest Lab’ys., Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 984 N.Y.S.2d 361 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	12
<i>Globecon Grp., LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Gordon v. City of New York</i> , No. 14 Civ. 6115 (JPO) (JCF), 2016 WL 4618969, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 2, 2016).....	4
<i>Seidel v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> , 375 F.Supp.2d 211, 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8

Ins. Co. of PA v. Equitas Ins. Ltd.,
No. 17 Civ. 6850 (LTS) (SLC), 2021 WL 3501597 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 9

Manheim Auto. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Fleet Funding Corp.,
No. 09CV4357 (NGG) (RER), 2010 WL 1692954 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010) 9, 10

No Limit Clothing, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
No. 09–13574, 2011 WL 96869 (E.D. Mich. 2011)..... 6

Pacs Indus., Inc. v. Cutler-Hammer, Inc.,
103 F.Supp.2d 570 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 3

RLS Assocs., LLC v. United Bank of Kuwait PLC,
464 F.Supp.2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 7

Sukup v. State,
19 N.Y.2d 519 (N.Y. 1967)..... 7

In re TIAA-CREF Ins. Appeals,
192 A.3d 554 (Del. 2018)..... 13

TIAA-CREF v. Illinois Nat’l Ins. Co.,
C.A. No. N14C–05–178 JRJ, 2017 WL 5197860 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 23, 2017)..... 12, 13

Tompkins v. Allied Barton Sec. Servs.,
No. 09 Civ.1954 RMB JLC, 2010 WL 1416066 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 5

Statutes

MCL 500.2001 *et seq.*..... 8

MSA 24.12001 *et seq.*..... 8

Other Authorities

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 1, 3

Rule 12(c) 1, 3, 4
